

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

**THOMAS L. SANDERSON,
an individual,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**ANDREW BAILEY, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State
of Missouri; and JAMES HUDANICK,
in his official capacity as Chief of Police
of the city of Hazelwood, Missouri**

Defendants.

Civil Action:

Case No. 4:23-cv-01242-SPM

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. PLAINTIFF IS TWICE NOTIFIED THAT THE STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY TO HIM, AND RECEIVES NO NOTICE OF ITS APPLICATION TO HIM UNTIL HIS ARREST 15 YEARS LATER 3

 B. DEFENDANTS ARBITRARILY ENFORCE THE STATUTE AGAINST PLAINTIFF IN 2022 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. THE INFRINGEMENT OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IS IRREPARABLE INJURY *PER SE* 5

 B. THE BALANCE OF EQUITES FAVORS A TRO BECAUSE THE INJURY TO PLAINTIFF IS SIGNIFICANT WHILE THE PUBLIC BENEFIT OF HALLOWEEN SIGNS IS NIL..... 5

 C. PLAINTIFF’S PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THIS “CLASSIC” COMPELLED SPEECH CLAIM IS HIGH..... 7

 1. *The Compelled Speech Doctrine Preserves “The Right to Refrain From Speaking”* 7

 2. *Every Court to Consider A Halloween Sign Posting Mandate for Registrants Has Declared it Unconstitutional* 8

 3. *Additional First Amendment Precedent from the Eighth Circuit and Elsewhere Supports an Injunction* 10

 4. *Plaintiff Need Not Prove an Association Between the Signs and Sex Offender Registration Because They Object to All Aspects of the Sign*.... 12

 5. *The Signs Fail Strict Scrutiny Because They Neither Serve the Interest in Protecting Children Nor are They Narrowly Tailored*..... 13

 D. A TRO SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST 14

**IV. NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT
WILL SUFFER NO DAMAGES FROM AN INJUNCTION AGAINST
THE STATUTE 14**

V. A STATEWIDE INJUNCTION IS WARRANTED..... 15

VI. CONCLUSION 15

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 8

Brooks v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist., 599 F.Supp. 3d 795 (E.D.Mo. 2022)..... 14

Cressman v. Thompson, 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 7

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 5

Doe v. City of Simi Valley, 2012 WL 12507598 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2012)..... 2, 9, 13, 14

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 5

Gralike v. Cook, 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 1, 10, 11

Johnson v. Minn. Park and Recreation Bd., 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 5

McClendon v. Long, 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Nat’l Assn. of Mfrs. v. SEC, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 13

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA, 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 11

Richland/Wilkin JPA v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 14

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 8, 11, 13

Roberts v. Davis, 2011 WL 6217937 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 14, 2011)..... 5

Rodgers v. Bryant, 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) 15

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) 11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group. Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 13

Walker v. Texas Sons of Confederate Veterans, 576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 7

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705, 714 (1977)..... 8
